

10-4290(L)

10-4289(CON), 10-4647(XAP),
10-4668(XAP)

To Be Argued By:
TARA M. LA MORTE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 10-4290(L), 10-4289(CON),
10-4647(XAP), 10-4668(XAP)



AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC.; PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS; VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE; VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

—v.—

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and its component Office of Legal Counsel; CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, and its components Department of Army, Department of Navy, Department of Air Force, Defense Intelligence Agency; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE components Civil Rights Division, Criminal Division, Office of Information and Privacy, Office of Intelligence, Policy and Review, Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES

TONY WEST,
Assistant Attorney General

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN,
*Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER,
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE,
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice*

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-
Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2746

TARA M. LA MORTE,
AMY A. BARCELO,
SARAH S. NORMAND,
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Preliminary Statement | 1 |
| Issues Presented for Review on Plaintiffs' Cross-Appeal | 4 |
| Statement of Facts | 5 |
| A. Factual Background | 5 |
| B. The District Court Proceedings | 6 |
| 1. The Government's Justification for Withholding Records Under Exemptions 3 and 1 | 8 |
| 2. The District Court's Rulings | 11 |
| Summary of Argument | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. The Government Properly Withheld the Interrogation Records Pursuant to Exemptions 3 and 1 | 19 |
| A. The Interrogation Records Are Protected Under Exemption 3 | 19 |
| 1. Plaintiffs' Argument That Exemption 3 Does Not Protect Allegedly Illegal Conduct Is Foreclosed by Circuit Precedent | 21 |
| 2. Under the Supreme Court's Decision in <i>CIA v. Sims</i> , Courts May Not Limit the CIA's Authority to Protect Intelligence Sources and Methods Pursuant to the NSA | 25 |
| 3. The Other Authorities Cited by Plaintiffs Undermine, Rather Than Support, Their Argument | 28 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 4. | Other Provisions of the NSA Do Not Limit the Director of National Intelligence’s Authority to Protect Intelligence Sources and Methods From Unauthorized Disclosure | 31 |
| B. | The Interrogation Records Are Protected Under Exemption 1 | 33 |
| 1. | The Interrogation Records Are Properly Classified | 33 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs Do Not Dispute That the Records Contain Operational Information Concerning Waterboarding That Is Properly Classified Pursuant to Section 1.4(d) of Executive Order 12,958 | 35 |
| 3. | Alleged Illegality Is Not a Bar to Classification | 36 |
| II. | The Government Properly Withheld the Operational Photograph of Detainee Abu Zubaydah | 40 |
| III. | The Government Properly Withheld Information Concerning a Highly Classified Intelligence Method | 45 |
| | CONCLUSION | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

ACLU v. Dep’t of Def.,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) *passim*

ACLU v. Dep’t of Justice,
No. 1:10-cv-123 (D.C.C. Feb. 14, 2011) 24

ACLU v. NSA,
493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007) 23

Agee v. CIA,
524 F. Supp. 1290 (D.D.C. 1981) 37

Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush,
507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007) 23

Amnesty Int’l v. CIA,
728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 24, 37, 47

Arabian Shield Development Co. v. CIA,
No. 3-98-C, 1999 WL 118796 (N.D.
Tex. Feb. 26, 1999), *aff’d*, 208 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 2000) 38

Bennett v. Dep’t of Def.,
419 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) 37

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985) *passim*

Carney v. Dep’t of Justice,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994) 39

Ctr. for Nat’l Security Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 47

Diamond v. FBI,
707 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983) 44

Ferguson v. FBI,
83 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996) 44

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 47

Frugone v. CIA,
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 35

Harkless v. Brunner,
545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008) 32

Hayden v. NSA,
608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 45

King v. Dep’t of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 10

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) *passim*

Lesar v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 36, 37

Linder v. NSA,
94 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 42

Lopez-Soto v. Hawayek,
175 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 1999) 32

Maynard v. CIA
986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993) 47, 48

Morely v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 45

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978) 24

Nat’l Sec. Archive Fund v. CIA,
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005) 48

Navasky v. CIA,
499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) *passim*

People for the Am. Way Found. v. CIA,
462 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006) 24, 30

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 42, 50, 51

Roberts v. Galen of Virginia,
525 U.S. 249 (1999) 32

Sirota v. CIA,
No. 80 Civ. 2050 (GLG), 1981 WL 158804
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 1981) 24

Terkel v. AT&T Corp.,
441 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006) 30, 31

United States of America v. Abu Ali,
528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008) 23

Weinberger v. Hynson, Wescott and Dunning, Inc.,
412 U.S. 609 (1973) 32

Weissman v. CIA,
565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 29, 30

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) *passim*

Wilson v. Dep't of Justice,
 Civ. A. No. 87-2415-LFO, 1991 WL 111457
 (D.D.C. June 13, 2009) 38

Wolf v. CIA,
 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 21

Statutes:

National Security Act of 1947, as amended,
 50 U.S.C. § 401 *et seq.* 2

Central Intelligence Act of 1949, as amended,
 50 U.S.C. § 403 *et seq.* 2

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(f)(4) 31

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1) 8, 19, 31

50 U.S.C. § 403-4a(d) 8, 20, 50

50 U.S.C. § 403g *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 33

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) 2

Executive Orders and Rules

Exec. Order 12,958, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (Mar. 28, 2003) *passim*

Exec. Order 13,491, 74 Fed. Reg. 4,893 (Jan. 22, 2009) 6

Exec. Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009) 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b) 14, 15

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.1(b) 24
